STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

October 11, 2005

Mr. Leonard Kaye

SB 90 Coordinator

County of Los Angeles

500 West Temple Street, Room 603
Los Angeles, CA 90012

And Affected State Agencies and Interested Parties (See Enclosed Mailing List)

Re:  Revised Draft Staff Analysis and Proposed Parameters and Guidelines
Crime Victim’s Domestic Violence Incident Reports, 99-TC-08
Los Angeles County, Claimant '
Family Code Section 6228
Statutes 1999, Chapter 1022

Dear Mr. Kaye:

The revised draft staff analysis and proposed parameters and guidelines are enclosed for your -
review and comment.

Written Comments

Any party or 1nterested person may file written comments on the draft staff analysis and
proposed parameters and guldehnes by November 1, 2005. You are advised that the

 Commission’s regulations require comments filed with the Commission to be simultaneously
served on other interested parties and to be accompanied by a proof of service. If you would like
to request an extension of time to file comments, please refer to section 1183.01, subdivision (c),
of the Commission’s regulations.

Hearing

This matter is tentatively set for hearing on December 9, 2005, at 10:30 a.m. in Room 126 of the
State Capitol, Sacramento, California. This item will be scheduled for the consent calendar
unless any party objects. Please let us know in advance if you or a representative of your agency
will testify at the hearing, and if other witnesses will appear. If you would like to request
postponement of the hearing, please refer to section 1183.01, subdivision (c), of the
Commission’s regulations.

Special Accommodations

For any special accommodations such as a sign language interpreter, an assistive hstemng _
device, materials in an alternative format, or any other accommodations, please contact the
Commission Office at least five to seven working days prior to the meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact Cathy Cruz at (916) 323-8218.

Sincerely,
N o
ﬁ bg :’"R

NANCY PATTON
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosures




MAILED: _~/ FAXED:
DATE: 0/l INITIAL: _AE
CHRON: FILE:

WORKING BINDER:




Hearing: December 9, 2005
Jj\Mandates\1999\99tc08\psgs\revisedDSA

ITEM

" REVISED DRAFT STAFF ANALYSIS |
PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Family Code Section 6228
) Statutes 1999, Chapter 1022 ,
Crime Victim's Domestic Violence Incident Reports (99-TC-08)
| County of Los Angeles, Claimant

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Executive Summary will be included in the final staff analysis.







STAFF ANALYSIS
Claimant '
County of Los Angeles
Chronology | »
05/29/03 Commission on State Mandates (Corrrmission) adopted Statement of Decision
06/13/03 = Claimant submitted its proposed parameters and guidelines |
09/25/03 Commission adopted a corrected Statement of Decision
10/27/03 The State Controller’s Office (SCO) submitted comments
11/14/03 The Department of Finance (DOF) submitted comments
12/17/03 Claimant submitted its revised proposed parameters and guidelines
03/26/04 Commission staff issued draft staff analysis
04/15/04 Claimant submitted comments on the draft staff analysis

04/27/04  Claimant submitted a supplement to the parameters and gurdehnes to support
proposed unit cost . -

07/15/04 ~ Commission staff requested fiscal information representative of cities and
counties statewide to support unit cost proposal
03/29/05 Commission staff conducted a pre-hearing conference
09/01/05 Claimant’s representative submitted survey information
- 10/11/05 Commissien staff issued a revised draft staff analysis
Summary of the Mandate

On September 25, 2003, the Commission adopted a corrected Statement of Decls1on finding that
Family Code section 6228, as added by Statutes 1999, chapter 1022, mandated a new program or
higher level of service for local law enforcement agencies within the meaning of article XIII B,
section 6 of the California Constitution, and imposed costs mandated by the state pursuant to
Government Code section 17514 for the following activity only:

e Storing domestic violence mc1dent reports and face sheets for three years.
(Fam. Code, § 6228, subd. (e).) -

The Coimmission further found that under prior law, cities and counties were already reqhired to
- keep the domestic violence incident reports for two years.

Discussion

Staff reviewed the claimant’s proposed parameters and guidelines and the comments received.
Non-substantive, technical changes were made for purposes of clarification, consistency with

language in recently adopted parameters and guidelines, and conformity to the Statement of
Decision and statutory language. '

Substantive changes were made to the followmg sections of the c1a1mant’s proposed parameters
and guidelines. A draft staff analysis was issued on March 26, 2004. The claimant submitted -
comments on April 15, 2004.




1. P_eriod of Reimbursement

Because the Commission found that prior law already required cities and counties to keep the.
domestic violence incident reports for two years, the SCO and DOF recommended the addition
of language to clarify that only those costs incurred for storing domestic violence incident reports
and face sheets for the third, fourth, and fifth years of storage are reimbursable on or after-
January 1, 2000. Staff made the modification accqr_g_i‘_ingly,

1V. Reimbursable Activities

Claunant s Proposal

~ On December 17, 2003, the cla:lmant submltted 1ts revlsed proposed parameters and gurdehnes,
which included the followxng activities as e11g1b1e for reimbursement:

1. Develop pohc1es and procedures for the storage of domestlc vlolence 1nc1dent reports and
face sheetsin a: teadily accessible format for five years. -

© 2. Itemize, label, package, transfer and ship‘domestic violence incident: reports and face.
sheets for storage in readily accessible hard copy. format, or for storage ina readlly
» _accessrble mlcrofllm format or for storage in an electromc image format

3. Rece1ve Iog—m, mlcroﬁche [1f apphcable], or electromcally image. [1f apphcable],
- classify, file and lock-up or secure [access to] in a readlly acce351ble format domestlc
violencé incident reports and face sheets R -

4, If a microfiche system is used check each frame for completeness and clarlty and
reprocess deficient records.

5. Store domestic violende ificident feports and face sheefs in'a readily docessible hard copy, ,
microfiche, or electronic image format .for five years.. '

6. Train each staff person on methods and procedures for storing ¢ domestlc v1olenoe reports
and face sheets

7. »‘,The use of spec1ahzed software hardware or contract serv1ces to create domestic
* violence incident reports and face sheets in a-readily accessible hard copy, microfiche, or
electronic.image format is reimbursable. However, reimbursement is limited to the pro.
rata share of costs of reimbursable activities [specified above].

State Controller’s Office Comments

In its comments dated October 24, 2003, the SCO recommended that the clalmant’s proposed
activities 1, 2, 3, 4, and 7 be deleted-because the Commission found that prior law already
required cities and counties to keep the domestic violence incident reports for two years. ..
Therefore, these activities are not reimbursable under this mandate.

Also, the SCO suggested the addition of 11m1t1ng language to the claimant’s proposed act1v1t1es 5

and 6. Speclﬁcally, the SCO stated that proposed activity 5 should be- lumted to only thiee years

of storage costs, which commeénces after the initial two years of costs are incurred, and proposed
_activity 6 should be 11mlted to one-tire training for each ernployee

! Bxhibit C.




Department of Finance’s Comments

‘Inits comments dated November 14, 2003 DOF also recomimended that the claimant’s
proposed activities 1 2,3,4, and 7 be deleted because the Comnusswn found that prlor law
already required cities and courties to keep the domestic violence incident reports for two yeats.
Therefore, these activities are not relmbursable under this mandate.

Staff Finding and Proposal

This program requires that the domestic vrolence m01dent reports and face sheets be stored for an
additional three years. The Commission found that cities and counties were already required to
keep these documents for two years under prior law. Accordingly, any activities that flow from
this previous requirement are not reasonably necessary to carry out this mandate. Therefore,

. staff did not include the clalmant’s proposed activities 2,3, 4, 6, and 7.

Asfo the proposed act1v1ty for developmg pohcres and procedures, staff agrees with the SCO _
and DOF that this activity would also fall under those that flow from the prior law requ1rement
However staff finds that it is reasonably necessary to revise any existing pohcres and procedures
regardmg the storage of domestlc violence incident reports and face sheets in a readily accessible
format to include the add1t1ona1 three-year requirement. Staff limited this toa one—t1me act1v1ty

- Also, staff limited the proposed activity to store domestic violence incident reports and face
sheets to the cost of retaining the documents in a readily aceessible format, including file storage,
for the three-year period of time after the mandatory two-year retention period provided in
Government Code sections 26202 and 34090. '

V. Claim Preparatwn and Submission

. The claimant included:in its proposal a provrsron providing that actual costs may be claimed
based on a uniform allowance'per storéd domestic violence report, including the face sheet, per
" year. The claimant states that the proposed uniform allowance of $1.00 per record per year was
based on the 1997-1998 base year allowance

In its comments to the draﬁ staff analys1s dated Aprll 15,2004, the clalmant requested that staff
include a uniform allowance to ;_avold unnecessary and expensive claim preparation act1v1t1es

On April 27, 2004," the ant submitted a supplement to its proposed parameters and
guidelines, which prov1ded' fiscal 1nfo nation regarding Los Angeles County to support the -
adoption of a unit cost for the program. On July 15, 2004, Commission staff requested that the
claimant provide fiscal mformatron that is representative of cities and counties. statewrde' to
support the adoptlon of a unit cost.’ Commission staff conducted a pre-hearlng conference on
March 29, 2005, to dlscuss a reasonable relmbursement methodology. On September 1, 2005,
the claimant’s representative submitted results of a survey sent to sherlffs and pohce departments
in California regardmg storage of domestlc violence incident files.®

2 Exhibit D.
3 Exhibit F.
4 Exhibit G.
5 Exhibit H.
§ Exhibit I




The claimant’s representative developed a questionnaire to be completed by an employee
responsible for malntalmng general domestic.violence incident files. As stated in the declaration
by Ms. Ginger Bernard the survey was mailed to “a list of sheriffs i in the state of California that
[she] received from [the] California State Association of Counties. » Ms. Bernard also stated that
the survey was sent to the City of Newport Beach because the city’s Chief of Police volunteered
to forward the survey to the members of the Chiefs of Police Assomatlon

I

The questionnaire consisted of the followrng three questrons
1. Please specrfy the ‘method by thch you archlve Domestlc Vlolence Incident Reports.
2.. How much does it cost you to retain each Domestic Violence Incident Report each-year?
3. How did yoir calculate the costs stated above? '

Staff finds that the survey information does not substantlate the claimant’s proposal of $1 per
record per year Rather, the survey 1nformatlon shows that costs to’ store the domestic vrolence ‘

incident report and face sheets in a readlly accesslble hard copy, mlcroﬁche or electromc nnage
format for an additional three years results in, for the most part, negllglble costs. Accordlng to
the spreadsheet provided by Ms. Berndrd, about 66 departments responded to the questions
regarding storage of domestic violerice incident reports.® About 49 departments indicated thait
the cost to retain each report each year was either unknown, minimal, or zero. The remaining 17
departments reported costs of $0.02 to $292 per record per year, as shown below

Local Agency erﬁ:hsr':;orrett/;l;r - Descrlptlon of cost
Arcata Police Dept. L $0,02 -;Boxed for offsite storage L
Sacramento County . ~ $0.20 | Equipment support and plater L
‘Sheriff . R freplacement/backup " '
Inglewood Police Dept $0.25 | Approximate cost of folder for ﬁhng purposes
Pomona Police Dept. ' $0.30 Imaglng system mamtenance
‘Cypress Police Dept. | $0.33 | File ro m ‘storage d ﬁle folders
Arcadia Police Dept. | - ~ $0.52
Los Angeles Cotuinty v 81157
Placentia Police Dept. " $1.66 | Sta
Riverside County Sheriff |  $3.20 :'Staff time for' scanmng o
San Rafael Police Dept. .. $8.80 | File review, m ¢ to offsite storage
Paradige Police Dept. . | . $9.36 | File set-up, administrative fee
‘Vernon Police Dept.. . ~ $17.00 | Pro-rated cost of software annual

B : " | maintenance contract
Alhambra Police Dept. ’ $19.00 | Staff time for scanning
Davis Police Dept. ' $30.00 | Staff time for scanning
Morro Bay Police Dept. $30.00 | Staff time for scanning
[name not legible] $75.00 | Staff time for auditing
Plumas County Sheriff $292.00 | File set-up

7 Exhibit I, page 186.
} Exhibit I, pages 187-200.




Staff notes that costs will vary by jurisdiction and that for some; including the claimant, costs-
may be more significant if the reports are stored at a private storage facility. Ofthe 17
departments that reported costs in the survey, staff finds that only six reported reimbursable
costs. The Riverside County Sheriff’s Department, and the Alhambra, Morro Bay, and Davis .-
Police Departments reported costs for staff time to scan the reports; and the Pomona and Vernon
Police Departments reported costs for software maintenance contracts. However, as explained
above, this program only requlres that the domestic violence 1n01dent re orts and face sheets be
stored for an additional three years. The Commission found tha ties and countles were already
required to keep these documents for two years under prior la\}v' and thus,' any activities that flow
- from this previous requirement are not reasonably necessary to carry out this-mandate. ’
Therefore, costs, for staff time to scan, review the files, or set-up files are not reimbursable..
because these activities would have been carried out prior to the third year of storage Moreover,
in the earlier discussion about reimbursable activities, staff did not include the claimant’s
proposed act1v1ty for “the use of specialized softwate, Hardware or contract services” for'the’
same reason. Therefore, costs for'software maifiteiance contracts ate also not reimbursable.

" Staff determined that for purposes of developing a reasonable reimbursement methodology, the

following departments reported reasonable costs that can be used to develop a proposed uniform
cost allowance for storing domestic violence incident reports and face sheets for an additional
-three years:

Local Agency Cost to retain Description of cost
: each report/year B
Arcata Police Dept. $0.02 | Boxed for offsite storage
Sacramento County $0.20 | Equipment support and plater
Sheriff . : replacement/backup
Inglewood Police Dept. $0.25 | Approximate cost of folder for filing purposes
Cypress Police Dept.- ’ $0.33 | File room storage and file folders
Arcadia Police Dept. ~$0.52 | Storage unit and optical disks
Los Angeles County - $1.09 | Offsite storage, boxes
Average cost: $0.40

With five of the six departments being located in southern California, these costs are not truly
representative of the state. However, the claimant provided data and it was the best data available
for developing a uniform cost allowance. If staff proposes actual costs for the program, it allows
claimants to claim for costs that they may believe should be reimbursable, such as staff time for
scanning or processing files. But this mandate is only reimbursable for storing the reports for an
additional three years. Therefore, averaging out the cost for the six departments above, staff
proposes a uniform cost allowance of $0.40 per record per year for storing domestic violence
incident reports and face sheets in a readily accessible hard copy, microfiche, or electronic image
format for an additional three years. The proposed uniform cost allowance covers all the direct
and indirect costs of performing activity B.1. described in Section IV. of the parameters and
guidelines. The proposed uniform cost allowance shall be adjusted each subsequent year by the
Implicit Price Deflator referenced in Government Code section 17523.




Reimbursement is determined by multiplying the uniform cost allowance of $0.40 by the number
of domestic violence incident reports that are being stored for an additional three-year period of
time after the pre-existing mandatory two-year retention period. Eligible claimants must show
that costs were in fact incurred in order to claim costs using the uniform cost allowance for this
program. - :

Further,' because there is no evidence in the record that contracted services, travel, or training is
necessary to perform proposed activity A.1., staff did not include these components as a direct
cost that is eligible for reimbursement.

Staff Recoxﬁmendation

- Staff recommends that the Commission adopt staff’s proposed parameters and guidelines,
beginning on page 9.

Staff also reéonjmends that the Commission authorize staff to make any non-substantive,
technical corrections to the parameters and guidelines following the hearing.




| Hearing: December 9, 2005 '
Ji/mandates/1999/99tc08/psgs/draftPG

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND .GUIDELIN'ES '
| _ . _
Family Code Section 6228
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1669
Statutes 1995 Chapter-965
Statutes 1999, Chapter 1022
Crime Victim's Domestic Violence Incident Reports (99-TC-08) .
- County of Los Angeles, Claimant

I SUMMARY OF THE MANDATE

On September 25, 2003, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted a corrected
Statement of Decision finding that Family Code section 6228, as added by Statutes 1999,
chapter 1022, mandated a new program or higher level of service for local law enforcement
agencies within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, and
imposed costs mandated by the state pursuant to Government Code section 17514 for the
following activity only: : '

. Stdring domestic violence incident repor'gs and face sheets for three years. (Fam. Code,
§ 6228, subd. (e).) '

The Commission further found that under prior law, cities and counties were already required to

keep the domestic violence incident reports for two vears.




L ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS ) :
;Che-ehgrble-elauﬁants—afemﬁheekmﬁno%&ad-eewt}Any c111, coung[, and city and county

that incurs increased costs as a result of this relmbursable state-mandated program is ehggble to
claim reimbursement of those costs. s D PR

III. - PERIOD: OF REIMBURSEMENT aki
17557, subdrvrsmn (0 as amended by Statut A
‘ | be

1998 Gchapter 681

Government Code_

test claun on May 15, 2000- estabhshmg e11g1b111ty for ﬁscal year 1998- 1999 However the-test
008 effectwe and oneratlve date of Famllv Code -
: : pacs: costs

curred _Mg domestic v1oler
: year putsuant to Family Code section s added
relmbursable on or after January 1 2000 - +-the-cos

Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim. Estimated costs of the
subsequént year thaybe included onthe same’ cla1m 1f apphcable Pursuant to Government
Code section17561, subdivision-(d)(1)(A)-e£s )

reimbursement of initial’ ﬁscal year-s costs shall be submitted
to the State' Controller” “the- ‘
mstructlons B

3 all clalms for

e within- 120 da S of the issuance datezfm the- clalmmg

.10




If the:total costs for a given fiscal year-do not exceed $1000, no reimbursement shall be allowed
except as otherwise allowed by - Government Code section 17564.

IV. REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

Tobe eh},uble for mandated cost reimbursement fot any fiscal year, ofily actual co ets mav be

- claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the inandated activities.
Actual costs mist be traceable-and supported by source documents that show the validity of such
costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship-to the reimbursable activities. A source
document is a document created at or near the same.time the actual cost was incurred for the
event or activity in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to employee

tune records or tlme logs, sign-in sheets, 1nvo1ces, and reeelpts

Evrdence co1'10 oratm"‘ t1_1e source docmnents ma melude_but is not limited to. worksheets, cost
‘allocatlon 1e orts (s stem enerated _ urchase orders ,contractsrla endas. and declarat1ons

and must further comply with the requitements of Code of Civil Procedure section2015.5.

Evidence corr oboratmg the source documents may include data relevant to the 1e11nbursab1e
act1v1t1es othermse in compliance with local state, and feder al govemment requir ements
30f "oboratlng documehts oannot be substltuted "for source doouments

ly a mereased co srf01 relmbursable |
activities identified below Increased cost is 11m1ted io the cost of an actmtv that the cla1mant is

regu1red to incur as a result of the mandate.

For each eh glble clalmant the followm,q aot1v1t1es are relmburqable

A, One-Tlme Act1v1tv

1 Dew ‘,'_,;:'Rev1se_ex1st1ng pohcles and proeedures—fer egardmg the storage of domestrc '

1nclude the addztzonal three-yeal requ11 ement

B. Ongoing Activity

_1. _Store domestic violence incident reports and face sheetsin a readrlv aceess1b1e hard
copy, mlcroﬁche or. electromc image format for an addztzonal three years. Tlus is
limited to the cost_of retaining domestic violence. incident reports and face sheetsina .
readily accessible format, mcludmg file storage, for the three-year period of time- after the
pre-existing mandafory two-year retention period provided in.Government ,Code.seetions :
26202 and 34090. Any activities that flow from this previous requlrement are not
reasonably necessary to carry out this mandate e.g. seannm‘ ' reports for archlve

11




V.  CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION =
ONE TIME ACTIVITY Sectlon IV A l

Each of the followmg cost elements fust be 1dent1ﬁed for the re1n1bu1sable act"g'ltvl"; dent1ﬁed in

Section IV.A.1. of this document. Each claimed reimbursable cost must be supported by sotiree
docurtientation as described iri Sectlon IV ¥ fdd1t10nallv, each relmbtusement clalm must be .
filed in & timely mariner,s* B T : ’

A. Direct Cost Reporting

Direct costs are those costs mcurred spemﬁcallv for the 1ennbursable act1v1t1es The followmg
ditect costs are eh,qtb i ‘lmbmsement SemEE e -

1. Salaries and Beneﬁts

Report each employee 1mplement1ng the 1e1mbursable activities by name, ]ob cla551ﬁcat10n,
and productive hourly rste (fotal Wages and telated bénefits divided by productive hours).

‘Diésciibe the specifid reimbursable act1v1t1es perfonned and the homs dévoted to each
reimbursable activity pe1fo1med s e e Tl

2. Materials and Supplies

Réport the cost of materials and supplies that have been consurned or éxpended for the.
purpose of the reimbursable activities. - Purchages’shall be claithed at the actiial price after
deductlng discoiinits; rebates and allowances rece1ved bv the clannant Sum)hes that are
w1thdrawn from inventory. ' pDLOT:
costing, con31stent1v applied. *

3. F 1xedAssets“and equpm”lt S

Report the purchase price paid for ﬁxed assets and. equmment# ( mcludmg computer)
necessary to implement the reimbursable activities. The purchase. _r1ce includes taxes
dehvery costs and mstallatlon costs. . If the ﬁxed asset or equmment is also used for
urposes other than the 1e1mbursable act1v1t1es onl the ro-rata 01't1011 of the urchase .
price used to implement the reimbursable act1v1t1es can be claimed.

12




B. Indirect Cost Rates

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose, benefiting more than one
program, and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program without efforts
disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include both (1) overhead costs of the

unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central government services distributed to

the other departments based on a systematic arid rational basis through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure provided in
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have the option of
using 10% of direct labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 10%. :

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described in ,

OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital
expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular A-87

Attachments A and B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if they
represent activities to which indirect costs are properly allocable,

The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs (excluding capital expenditures and other

distorting items, such as pass-through funds, major subcontracts, etc.). (2) direct salanes and
" wages, or (3) another base which results in an equitable distribution.

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies: '

1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying a department’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of
this process is an indirect cost rate which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected: or

2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circulat
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating a department into
‘groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying the division’s or section’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable

- indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of

this process is an indirect cost rate that is 1_1sed to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect

~ costs bears to the base selected.
ONGOING ACTIVITY — Section IV.B.1.

Actual costs shall be claimed based on the reasonable reimbursement methodology adopted by
the Commission pursuant to Government Code section 17557. The reasonable reimbursement
methodologv is a uniform cost allowance that covers all the direct and indirect costs of
performing activity B.1. described in Section IV. of this document. Direct costs and indirect
costs are described above. The uniform cost allowance shall be adjusted each subsequent year
by the Implicit Price Deflator referenced in Government Code section 17523.

13




The uniform cost allowance is $0.40 per report per year (not to exceed three years).
Reimbursement is determined by multiplying the uniform cost allowance of $0.40 by the number
of domestic violence incident reports that are being stored for an additional three-year period of
time after the pre-existing mandatory two-year retention period. Eligible claimants must show -
that costs were in fact incurred in order to claim costs using the uniforin cost.allowance for this

programni.

14




15



YI. RECORD RETENTION

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual

costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this c:hapter1 is subject to the initiation
of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement

claim is filed or last amended. whichever is later, However, if no funds are appropriated or no
payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment
of the claim. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities, as desctribed in Section
IV, must be retained during the period subject to audit. If an audit has been initiated by the

Controller during the period subject to audit, the retention period is extended until the ultimate
resolution of any audit findings,

VII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings that-the claimant experiences in the same program as a result of the same
statutes or executive orders found to contain the mandate shall be deducted from the costs

.claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, including but

not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds and other state funds, shall be identified and
deducted from this claim.

! This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code.

16




VIII. STATE CONTROLLER’S CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS -
Pursuant to Government Code section 17558, subdivision (b). the Controller shall issue claiming
instructions for each mandate that requires state reimbursement not later than 60 days after

. receiving the adopted parameters and guidelines from the Commission, to assist local agencies
and school districts in claiming costs to be reimbursed. The claiming instructions shall be

derived from the statute or executive order creating the mandate and the parameters and
guidelines adopted by the Commission.

Pursuant to Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(1), issuance of the claiming
instructions shall constitute a notice of the right of the local agencies and school districts to file
reimbursement claims, based upon parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission.

IX. REMEDIES BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Upon request of a local agency or school district, the Commission shall review the claiming -
instructions issued by the State Controller or any other authorized state agency for

reimbursement of mandated costs pursuant to Government Code section 17571. Ifthe
Commission determines that the claiming instructions do not conform to the parameters and
guidelines, the Commission shall direct the Controller to modify the claiming instructions and
the Controller shall modify the claiming instructions to conform to the parameters and guidelines
as directed by the Commission.

In addition, requests may be made to amend parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government
Code section 17557, subdivision (), and California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.2.

- X, LEGAL AND FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

- The Statement of Decision is legally binding on all parties and provides the legal and factual
basis for the parameters and guidelines. The support for the legal and factual findings is found in

- the administrative record for the test claim. The administrative record. including the Statement
of Decision, is on file with the Commission.

17




